

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
and SHAUN DONOVAN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-966 (RJL)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rachel L. Brand
Tyler R. Green
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carter G. Phillips (D.C. Bar No. 26176)
Brian P. Morrissey (D.C. Bar No. 989371)
Jeremy M. Bylund (D.C. Bar No. 1015198)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Facsimile: 202-736-8711

Dated: February 24, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE FHA DOES NOT PERMIT DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS.....5

 A. The FHA’s Text, Structure, And History Demonstrate That It Prohibits Only Purposeful Discrimination5

 B. The FHA Does Not Impose Disparate Impact Liability6

II. HUD’S DISPARATE-IMPACT RULE CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LENDING STANDARDS.....10

III. HUD’S DISPARATE-IMPACT RULE ADOPTS A BURDEN-SHIFTING TEST THAT CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND EXPOSES LENDERS TO UNDUE LITIGATION RISKS16

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	6, 8
<i>Gaona v. Town & Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>petition dismissed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3465 (U.S. Feb. 14, 2012) (No. 10-1032)	13
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	6
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	9
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	10
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	19
<i>Mount Holly Gardens Citizens In Action v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>petition dismissed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3287 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2013) (No. 11-1507)	13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)	7

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....7

**Ricci v. DeStefano*,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....16, 20

**Smith v. City of Jackson*,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....4, 6, 9, 18

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....16

**Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*,
490 U.S. 642 (1989), *superseded by statute on other grounds*, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-
2(k), *as recognized in Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct.
2541 (2011).....4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988).....16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 107118

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)2

15 U.S.C. §1607(a)(6).....12

15 U.S.C. § 1639b.....12

15 U.S.C. § 1639c3, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)12

*15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.*.....7

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)7

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)2, 6, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)6, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*1

*42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)5, 6, 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)-(e).....5

*42 U.S.C. § 3605.....3, 5, 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 3606.....5

*12 C.F.R. § 1026.4312

*24 C.F.R. § 100.50013, 19, 20

38 C.F.R. § 36.434011

**Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Standards under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z)*, 78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013).....3, 11, 12

**Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard*, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)2, 7, 9, 15, 16, 18, 20

FHA Risk Management Initiatives: New Manual Underwriting Requirements, 78 Fed. Reg. 75,238 (Dec. 11, 2013).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ltr. from Am. Banker’s Ass’n et al. to Hon. Shaun Donovan, Secretary, HUD et al., *Request for Guidance and Clarity on Disparate Impact and Dodd-Frank Mortgage Standards* (June 4, 2013), <http://fsroundtable.org/joint-letter-hud-requesting-guidance-clarity-disparate-impact-dodd-frank-mortgage-standards/>.14

Press Release, CFPB, *CFPB Bulletin 2012-04, Lending Discrimination* (Apr. 18, 2012), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201404_cfpb_bulletin_lending_discrimination.pdf.8, 15

Press Release, Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, *FHFA Limiting Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Loan Purchases to “Qualified Mortgages”* (May 6, 2013), <http://www.fhfa.gov/webfiles/25163/QMFINALrelease050613.pdf>.11, 14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *HUD to Investigate Allegations that 22 Banks and Mortgage Lenders Discriminate against African American and Latino Loan Seekers* (Dec. 8, 2010), http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/press/press_releases_media_advisories/2010/HUDNo.10-266.....15

Webster’s Second New International Dictionary (1959).....9

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1963)9
